

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
(NASHVILLE DIVISION)

**CHOOSING JUSTICE INITIATIVE &
CAROL DAWN DEANER,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**FLOYD S. FLIPPIN, in his official capacity
as Chair of the Board of Professional
Responsibility of the Supreme Court of
Tennessee; SANDY GARRETT, in her
official capacity as Chief Disciplinary
Counsel of the Board of Professional
Responsibility of the Supreme Court of
Tennessee; and JUDGE
CHERYL A. BLACKBURN, in her
judicial capacity,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00745
Judge William L. Campbell, Jr.

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Not Abstain Under <i>Younger v. Harris</i>	5
II. Judge Blackburn’s Gag Order Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	11
A. Judge Blackburn’s order, enforceable in contempt, that Deaner get permission from an adverse party before speaking is a prior restraint.....	12
B. Judge Blackburn’s stated justifications for her order are insufficient to satisfy the Supreme Court’s standard for prior restraints.	14
III. The Board Defendants Should be Enjoined From Enforcing Rule 4.2 Against Pro Bono Attempts to Speak to Prospective Clients.....	18
A. The Board Defendants are threatening to enforce the Rules against Plaintiffs if they engage in protected speech.	18
B. The Board’s latest explanation of why Deaner violated Rule 4.2 is fatally vague.	22
C. Flippin and Garret are proper defendants and Deaner requests a clear, reasonable, and enforceable preliminary injunction.	22
D. Plaintiffs satisfy the remaining preliminary-injunction factors.....	24

CONCLUSION 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	17, 19
<i>Berger v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bar Ass’n</i> , 983 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 20
<i>Danner v. Bd. Of Prof’l Responsibility of the Tenn. Supreme Court</i> , 277 F. App’x 575 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	24
<i>Fieger v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	14
<i>Frye v. Frye</i> , 80 S.W.3d 15, 19 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)	13
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 234 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7
<i>Henderson v. Bd. of Prof’l Responsibility of Supreme Court of Tenn.</i> , 125 S.W.3d 405 (Tenn. 2003)	10

<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	1, 19
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	22
<i>La. Debating & Literary Ass’n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00033, 2019 WL 633012 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2019)	4
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1
<i>Near v. State of Minn. ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	12, 14
<i>Neuberger v. Gordon</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2008)	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14
<i>O’Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 511 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rudd Equip. Co., Inc. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	14
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	6
<i>Squire v. Coughlan</i> , 469 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2006)	10, 11

<i>State v. Maddux</i> , 571 S.W.2d 819 (Tenn. 1978).....	13
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>Sun Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Brennan</i> , 921 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6
<i>Telco Commc'ns, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 403 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	5
 Rules	
Ohio Gov. Bar. R. V	11
Policies and Rules of the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee, Rule 2.2	9
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9	8, 9, 10, 11
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9-13	10
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9-15.1	9
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9-15.2	8
 Other Authorities	
ABA Standing Comm. on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, <i>Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System</i> (2002)	16

Emanuel Celler, *Federal Legislative Proposals To Supply Paid Counsel to Indigent Persons Accused of Crime*, 45 Minn. L. Rev. 697 (1961) 16

Eric Holder, U.S. Att’y Gen., *Remarks at the Brennan Legacy Awards Dinner*, Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 17, 2009), <http://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/attorney-general-eric-holder-indigent-defense-reform>..... 16

Eve Brensike Primus, *Culture As A Structural Problem in Indigent Defense*, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 1769 (2016)..... 16

Stephen B. Bright & Sia M. Sanneh, *Fifty Years of Defiance and Resistance After Gideon v. Wainwright*, 122 Yale L.J. 2150 (2013)..... 16
